

081554 JUN 18 2009

No. OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

REGAL-BELOIT CORPORATION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

J. MICHAEL HEMMER
RAYMOND J. HASIAK
UNION PACIFIC
RAILROAD COMPANY
1400 Douglas Street
Stop 1580
Omaha, NE 68154
(402) 544-3052

LESLIE McMURRAY
12520 Magnolia Boulevard
Suite 206
Valley Village, CA 91607
(818) 505-9902

MAUREEN E. MAHONEY
Counsel of Record
J. SCOTT BALLENGER
LORI ALVINO MCGILL
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11th Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200

Counsel for Petitioner Union Pacific Railroad Co.

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	13
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION PERPETUATES A DEEP AND ACKNOWLEDGED CIRCUIT SPLIT.....	16
A. Four Circuits Have Squarely Held That Carmack Does Not Apply To The Inland Leg Of A Multimodal Shipment Covered By A Single Maritime Through Bill Of Lading.....	16
B. Two Circuits Have Squarely Held That Carmack Applies To The Inland Leg Of A Multimodal Shipment Covered By A Single Maritime Through Bill of Lading	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THIS CASE PRESENTS ISSUES OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE TO INTERNATIONAL SHIPPING.....	24
A. Shippers And Carriers Need Predictable, Uniform Rules Governing All Legs Of Intermodal Shipments.....	24
B. The Ninth Circuit Has Adopted An Erroneous Interpretation Of The ICA That Threatens To Destroy Consistency And Uniformity In Intermodal Shipping Transactions	25
1. Carmack Does Not Apply To The Inland Leg Of A Maritime Shipment Under A Through Bill Of Lading.....	26
2. The Ninth Circuit's Decision Undermines The Opt-Out Provisions Of The ICA.....	28
3. Union Pacific Complied With Any Obligation To Offer Carmack-Compliant Terms.....	32
CONCLUSION	35

APPENDIX

<i>Regal-Beloit Corp. v. Kawasaki Kisen Kaisha Ltd.,</i> 557 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2009)	1a
--	----

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
<i>Regal-Beloit Corp. v. Kawasaki Kisen Kaisha Ltd.</i> , 462 F. Supp. 2d 1098 (C.D. Cal. 2006).....	36a
Carriage of Goods by Sea Act	
46 U.S.C.A. §30701 Notes (2009)	48a
Interstate Commerce Act	
49 U.S.C.A. §10501 (2009).....	62a
49 U.S.C. §10502 (2000).....	63a
49 U.S.C. §10709 (2000).....	65a
The Carmack Amendment	
49 U.S.C. §11706 (2000).....	69a
49 U.S.C. §14706 (2000).....	73a
The Staggers Rail Act	
Pub. L. No. 96-448, §10713, 94 Stat 1895 (1980)	79a
Pub. L. No. 96-448, §10505, 94 Stat 1912 (1980)	85a
1978 Codification	
Pub. L. No. 95-473, §11707 [Carmack], 92 Stat 1453 (1978)	86a
Pub. L. No. 95-473, §10501, 92 Stat 1359 (1978)	90a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Former ICA Jurisdictional Provision	
49 U.S.C. §1(1) (1976)	92a
Former Versions of the Carmack Amendment	
An Act to Regulate Commerce, ch. 3591, 34 Stat. 593 (1906)	93a
Interstate Commerce Act Amendment, ch. 176, 38 Stat. 1196 (1915)	95a
49 U.S.C. §20(11) (1976)	98a
Motor Carrier Act of 1935	
Interstate Commerce Act Amendment, ch. 498, 49 Stat. 543 (1935)	102a
STB Regulation Exempting Intermodal Transportation	
49 C.F.R. §1090.2	104a
FMC Regulations	
46 C.F.R. §520.1(a)	105a
46 C.F.R. §520.2	106a
Master Intermodal Transportation Agreement ("MITA") dated June 1, 2003 (excerpts)	116a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Altadis USA, Inc. v. Sea Star Line, LLC,</i> 458 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2006)	14, 16, 18, 19
<i>Altadis USA, Inc. v. Sea Star Line, LLC,</i> 549 U.S. 1106 (2007)	13
<i>Altadis USA, Inc. v. Sea Star Line, LLC,</i> 549 U.S. 1189 (2007)	13
<i>Alwine v. Pennsylvania Railroad Co.,</i> 15 A.2d 507 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1940).....	22
<i>American Road Service Co. v. Consolidated Rail Corp.,</i> 348 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Capitol Converting Equipment, Inc. v. LEP Transport, Inc.,</i> 965 F.2d 391 (7th Cir. 1992)	19, 26
<i>Condakes v. Smith,</i> 218 F. Supp. 1014 (D. Mass. 1968).....	22
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp.-Declaratory Order- Exemption,</i> 1 I.C.C.2d 895 (1986)	31
<i>Florida Department of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.,</i> 128 S. Ct. 2326 (2008).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Galveston, Harrisburg & San Antonio Railway Co. v. Woodbury,</i> 254 U.S. 357 (1920)	21
<i>Great Northern Railway Co. v. O'Connor,</i> 232 U.S. 508 (1914)	34
<i>Indemnity Insurance Co. of North America v. Hanjin Shipping Co.,</i> 348 F.3d 628 (7th Cir. 2003)	28
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States,</i> 508 U.S. 200 (1993)	26
<i>Kenny's Automobile Parts, Inc. v. Baker,</i> 478 F. Supp. 461 (E.D. Pa. 1979)	22
<i>Lorillard v. Pons,</i> 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	26
<i>Neptune Orient Lines, Ltd. v. Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway Co.,</i> 213 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2000)	10, 11, 23
<i>Norfolk Southern Railway Co. v. James N. Kirby, Pty Ltd.,</i> 543 U.S. 14 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Porter v. Nussle,</i> 534 U.S. 516 (2002)	29
<i>Reider v. Thompson,</i> 339 U.S. 113 (1950)	19, 26, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Shao v. Link Cargo (Taiwan) Ltd.</i> , 986 F.2d 700 (4th Cir. 1993)	20, 26
<i>Sklaroff v. Pennsylvania Railroad Co.</i> , 184 F.2d 575 (3d Cir. 1950).....	22
<i>Sompo Japan Insurance Co. of America v.</i> <i>Union Pacific Railroad Co.</i> , 456 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Starrag v. Maersk, Inc.</i> , 486 F.3d 607 (9th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Strachman v. Palmer</i> , 177 F.2d 427 (1st Cir. 1949).....	22
<i>Swift Textiles, Inc. v. Watkins Motor Lines</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 799 F.2d 697 (11th Cir. 1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 480 U.S. 935 (1987)	17, 26
<i>Tokio Marine & Fire Insurance Co. v. Amato</i> <i>Motors, Inc.</i> , 996 F.2d 874 (7th Cir. 1993)	29
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky</i> <i>Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995)	6, 7, 8
<i>Wachovia Bank v. Schmidt</i> , 546 U.S. 303 (2006)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

**STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

28 U.S.C. §1254(1)	1
46 U.S.C. §30701 (Notes).....	2, 7, 8, 12
49 U.S.C. §20(11) (1976).....	3, 18
49 U.S.C. §10101(2)	6
49 U.S.C. §10101(4)	6
49 U.S.C. §10501(a)	4
49 U.S.C. §10502(a)	4
49 U.S.C. §10502(c).....	5
49 U.S.C. §10502(d)	5, 31
49 U.S.C. §10502(e)	2, 5, 12, 15, 30
49 U.S.C. §10502(f)	4
49 U.S.C. §10709	2, 6, 10
49 U.S.C. §10709(a)	12, 33
49 U.S.C. §11706	1, 2
49 U.S.C. §11706(a)(1)-(3).....	3
49 U.S.C. §11706(c).....	2
49 U.S.C. §11706(c)(3)(A)	3
49 U.S.C. §11706(d)(2)	2
49 U.S.C. §14706	2
49 U.S.C. §14706(c)(1)(A)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

Act of Feb. 4, 1887, ch. 104, 24 Stat. 379	2
Act of June 29, 1906, ch. 3591, 34 Stat. 584.....	3
Act of February 28, 1920, ch. 91, 41 Stat. 456	22
The Carriage of Goods at Sea Act, ch. 229, 49 Stat. 1207 (1936) (46 U.S.C. §30701 (Notes)).....	2
Pub. L. No. 94-210, 90 Stat. 31 (1976).....	4
Pub. L. No. 95-473, 92 Stat. 1337 (1978).....	3, 4
Pub. L. No. 96-448, 94 Stat. 1895 (1980).....	4, 5, 29
Pub. L. No. 104-88, 109 Stat. 803 (1985).....	4
49 C.F.R. §1090.1(4)	4
49 C.F.R. §1090.2.....	4, 15, 30
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1395 (1978), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3009.....	3, 26
H.R. Rep. No. 96-1035 (1980), 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3978.....	6
Improvement of TOFC/COFC Regulation, 46 Fed. Reg. 14,348, 14,351 (Feb. 27, 1981)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITY

Grant Gilmore & Charles L. Black, Jr., <i>The Law of Admiralty</i> (2d ed. 1975).....	7
Note, <i>Foreign Commerce and the Interstate Commerce Act</i> , 40 Harv. L. Rev. 1130 (1927)	22
1 Thomas J. Schoenbaum, <i>Admiralty & Maritime Law</i> 589 (4th ed. 2004).....	1, 7, 24
Brief for United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Norfolk Southern Railway Co. v. James N. Kirby, Pty Ltd.</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004) (No. 02-1028)	2, 15, 24, 31
Brief for United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioner, <i>Norfolk Southern Railway Co. v. James N. Kirby, Pty Ltd.</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004) (No. 02-1028).....	34
